
Roll Call Number Agenda item Number

n
DATE May 8, 2017

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR SE CONNECTOR PAVING - S.E. 9TH STREET TO S.E. 15TH STREET, ELDER CORPORATION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the SE Connector Paving - S.E. 9th Street to
S.E. 15th Street, 06-2010-018, in accordance with the contract approved between Elder Corporation, Jared R. Elder II,
President, 5088 E. University Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50327, under Roll Call No. 13-0607, of April 8,2013,and the

City ofDes Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $7,719,124.83 is the total cost, of which $7,689,124.83 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in

accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit Notice of Discontinuation
for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents to the Iowa

Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said

retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by _ to ad°Pt
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

Q. /&h
4-

Kathleen Vanderpbol Daniel E. Ritter

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2016-2017 CIP, Page Street - 35, Southeast Connector - S.E. Sixth Street to S.E. 14th, ST219, Being:
$4,642,257.69 (maximum) in Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds being 80% eligible for roadway
construction costs under IDOT Project No. NHSX-U-1945(408)-8S-77; and $125,000 (maximum) in Federal Surface

Transportation Program Transportation Enhancement funds being 80% for eligible trail construction costs; and
$399,369.27 (maximum) in IA228 Federal Earmark being 100% eligible for roadway construction costs; and

$261,304.60 from Des Moines Water Works for water main construction; $1,291,193.27 in Des Moines Tax Increment

Bonds; and $1,000,000 in G.O. Bonds

NHSX-U-1945 (408)-8S-77, NHSX-U-1945 (408) -8S-77, NHSX-U-1945(408)-8S-77

06-2010-018



Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

1-1

DATE May 8, 2017

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE

COLEMAN

GATTO

GRAY

HENSLEY

MOORE
WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

06-2010-018

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

APPROVED

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the

above date, among other proceedings the above was
adopted.

Dsf WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk

2



RAltROADl
AVE

HARRIET ST

MAURY

PROJECT
LOCATION

S.E. CONNECTOR PAVING
S.E. 9TH STREET TO S.E. 15TH STREET

ACTIVITY I.D. 06-2010-018



n
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

CITY OF

^
DESMOIMESl

PROJECT SUMMARY
SE Connector Paving - S.E. 9th Street to S.E. 15th Street

Activity ID 06-2010-018

On April 8, 2013, under Roll Call No. 13-0607, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to

Elder Corporation, in the amount of $7,130,000.00. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1 Engineering

2 Contractor

3 Contractor

4 Engineering

5 Contractor

6 Contractor

7 Contractor

8 City

6/6/2013 $5,675.00

Add tree protection provision to the contract.

7/29/2013 $450,000.00
Addition of Surface Rubble Removal item and extension of
quantity for Subsurface Rubble Removal contract item.

6/30/2014 $24,885.00
Add hot mix asphalt to the contract for tie-in work to

existing and new pavements.

7/18/2014 $23,741.80

Change detectable warning panels to be installed at ramps
throughout the project; add informational construction

signing.

10/20/2014 $24,980.00

Addition of landscaping adjacent to railroad tracks at SE
14th Street viaduct and relocation of a fire hydrant at SE
11th Street and Raccoon Street.

11/20/2014 $24,669.00
Additional fencing for two S.E. 12th Street properties,

additional retaining wall at SE 15th Street pump station,
quantity increase for concrete banding adjacent to railroad

tracks, and adjustenent of several Des Moines Water Works

items.

1/12/2015 $76,439.10
Add for Des Moines Water Works water main repair due to

watermain break.

3/9/2015 $64,097.28

Activity BD 06-2010-018 Page 1 of 2



Addition of conduit and fiber to the Municipal Services
Center (MSC) for cable television, from S.E. 15th to the
MSC, from S.E. 12th Street to the MSC, and for fiber only

from S.E. 6th Street to the MSC.

9 Contractor 5/15/2015 $23,757.80

Addition of dowelled medians at SE 15th Street, special
seeding in detention basins, dowel baskets for Raccoon

Street cul-de-sac PCC paving, and traffic signalization

modifications.

10 Contractor 7/28/2015 $12,229.81

Addition of railroad approach PCC pavement handwork.

11 Engineering 8/27/2015 $23,296.50
Adjusbnent of quantities to the as-built quantities.

12 Contractor 2/23/2016 $(65,941.89)
Quantity adjustment to the as-built quantities.

13 Contractor 4/20/2016 $17,881.56

Adjustment of quantities to the as-built measurements, and

the addition of pavement thickness incentive per IDOT
specifications.

14 Engineering 10/17/2016 $(116,586.13)
Adjust contract quantities to as-built quantities, and addition
of price adjustments for liquidated damages.

Original Contract Amount $7,130,000.00

Total Change Orders $589,124.83

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 8.26%

Total Contract Amount $7,719,124.83

Activity ED 06-2010-018 Page 2 of 2



n

May 8, 2017
CITY OF DES MOIMESl

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADWG:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the SE Connector Paving - S.E. 9th Street to

S.E. 15th Street, Elder Corporation.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final

payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $7,719,124.83 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2016-2017 CIP, Page Street - 35, Southeast Connector - S.E. Sixth Street to S.E. 14th, ST219,
Being: $4,642,257.69 (maximum) in Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds being 80% eligible for
roadway construction costs under IDOT Project No. NHSX-U-1945(408)-8S-77; and $125,000 (maximum) in

Federal Surface Transportation Program Transportation Enhancement funds being 80% for eligible trail
construction costs; and $399,369.27 (maximum) in IA228 Federal Earmark being 100% eligible for roadway

construction costs; and $261,304.60 from Des Moines Water Works for water main construction; $1,291,193.27 in

Des Moines Tax Increment Bonds; and $1,000,000 in G.O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On April 8, 2013, under Roll Call No. 13-0607, the City Council awarded a contract to Elder Corporation, Jared R.

Elder II, President, 5088 E. University Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50327 for the construction of the following
improvement:

SE Connector Paving - S.E. 9th Street to S.E. 15th Street, 06-2010-018

The improvement includes construction of a Portland Cement Pavement ten (10) inches thick on the Southeast

Connector, S.E. 12th Street and S.E. 15th Street and eight (8) inches thick on S.E. 10th Street and Raccoon Street

with various width pavements and medians; together with the necessary removals, earthwork, clearing, grubbing,

erosion control, sidewalks, driveways, recreational trails, pavement subdrains, storm sewers, railroad crossings,
traffic control, traffic signals, street lighting, intersection enhancements, landscaping and irrigation system; all in
accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 542-001/232 on the Southeast Connector from

S.E. 9th Street to S.E. 15th Street, Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said SE Connector Paving - S.E. 9th Street to S.E. 15th Street, Activity ID
06-2010-018, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby

recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on May 7, 2013, and was completed on May 2,
2017.

Engineering . T 515.283.4920 . F 515.283.41 12 . www.dmgov.org ^^ ^ ^ . ^ ^^ ^ ^^ p^ . ^^ ^.^ . ^ . ^3^., g,,



I further certify that $7,719,124.83 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $7,689,124.83 has been paid the

Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims

on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

^

Pamela S. Cooksey, P.E.

Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering • T 515.283.4920 • F 515.283.4112 • www.dmgov.org ^v City Hall • 400 Robert D. Ray Drive • Des Moines • Iowa • 50309-1891



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITVOFDESMOINES, IOWA

ESTIMATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
FOR WOFtKDO^lE FROM 6/4/16 to 3/30/17

PARTIAL PAYMENT NO. 40 (FINAL)
CITY OF DES MOINES
PROJECT: SOUTHEAST CONNECTOR FROM SE 9TH ST. TO SE 15TH ST.
CONTRACTOR: ELDER CORPORATION

clTtOFDESMOINES'

Project No: NHSX-U-l945(408)-8S-77
Activity ID: 06-2010-018

3/31/2017

.[NE NO

0010
0020
0030
0040
0050
0060
0070
0080
0090
0100
0110
0120
0130
0140
0150
0160
0170
0180
0190
0200
0210
0220
0230
0240
0250
0260
0270
0280
0290
0300
0310
0320
0330
0340
0350
0360
0370
0380
0390
0400
0410
0420
0430
0440
0450
0460
0470
0480
0490
0500
0510
0520
0530
0540
0550
0560
0570

DESCRIPTION
LEAKING AND GRUBBING
PECIALBACKHLL
XCAVATION. CLASS 10. ROADWAY AND BOKR.OW
XCAVATB3N. CLASS 10. UNSUITABLE OR UNSTABLE MATERIAL
OPSOIL, RJKNTSH AND SPREAD
OPSOtt.. STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD
OMPACTION WITH MOISTURE AND DENSD-Y CONTROL
UBGRADE STABILIZATION MATERIAL, POLYMER GRID
IODIFIED SUBBASE
HOULDER CONSTRUCTION. EARTH
-ELOCATION OF MAIL BOXES
TANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCBJ6TE PAVEMEr
TANDASD OR SUP FORM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEME1
TANDAKD OR SLIP FOEM PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAYEME1
ORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SAMPLES
rRANULAB. SUKFACNO ON ROAD, CLASS A CRUSHED STONE
BANTJLAR BACKFILL
TRUCTURAL CONCBETE (BRIDGE)
.ENFORCINO STEEL. EPOXY COATED
XCAVATE AM) DEWATER
JPRONS. CONCRETE, 12 IN. DIA.

LPRONS. CONCRETE. 18 IN. DIA.

iPRONS, CONCRETE. 24 W. DIA.

JRONS, CONCRETE. 36 W. DIA.

IAMHOLE, STOKM SEWER. SW^tOl. 48 IN.

1ANHOLE. STOKM SEWER, SW-402
/IANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW-403

tANHOLE. STOBM SEWBR. SW-404
NTAKB, SW-501

NTAKE, SW-503
NTAKE. SW-505

NTAKE, SW-506
NTAKE, SW-507

NTAKE. SW-509
NTAKB.SW-512.24IN.
NTAKE, SW-513

/IANHOLE ADJUSTMENT. MINOR
AANHOLE ADJUSTMENT. MAJOR
NTAKE ADJUSTMENT. MINOB.
•EMPORARY SHEET PILE. BETANNG WALL
[UBDRAIN, LONGmjDINAL, (SHOULDER) 4 IN. DIA.
JUBDSAIN, PVC, STANDAKD. NON-FERFORATED, 4 W_
iUBDRAJN OUTLET (RP-19C)
iTOEM SEWER GRAVTTy MAIN, TRENCHED. REINFORCED CONCRETI
;TOSM SEWER GRAVHY MAIN. TRBNCHED. REINFORCED CONCRET]
iTOBM SEWER GRAVETY MAIN. TKENCHED. REINFORCED CONCRBT
iTOEM SEWER GRAVH-y MAIN. TRENCHED. KBINTORCED CONCKET
;TOEM SEWER GRAVITy MAIN, TKENCHED. BEINFORCED CONCREH
STORM SEWER. GRAVTTf MAIN. TRENCHED. REINFORCED CONCKET
iTORM SEWER OBAVnY MAIN. TOENCHED, EEIOTORCED CONCRET
SEMOVE STORM SEWER PIPE LESS THAN OREQUALTO 36 IN.
iANTTARY SEWER GRAVmf MAIN. TRENCHED. DUCTDLE IRON PIPE (
iANITARY SEWER GBAVTTy MAIN. TRENCHED. DUCTILE IRON PIPE (
JANTTARY SEWER GRAVTTY MAIN, TRENCHED, DUCTCLB IRON PIPE (
5ANITARY SEWER GRAYO-y MAIN, TRENCHLESS. DUCTILE IRON PIP:
iANTTARY SEWER GRAVnY MAIN, TRBNCHLESS, DUCTILE IRON PIP:
SANITARY SEWER SERVICE RELOCATION

JNFT

JMI
CY
CY
CY
CY
CY
CY
SY
CY_
STA
JACT
SY
SY
SY
LS

TON
TON
CY
LB
LS

iACT
SACT
iACT
iAQ
iACI
iACI
iACI
iACT
iACI
!ACI
iACI
iACI
SACI
;ACI
3ACI
iACI
iACI
3ACI
3ACI
LS
LT
LF

3AC]
LF
LF
LF
LF
LF
LP
LT
LF
LF
LF
LF
LF
LF

BAG!

UNFTS

ESTIMATED

183.3001

2,000.0001

79.406.0001

16.670.0001

3.000.0001

3.900.0001

12,913.0001

11,450.0001

12.900.0001

144.000]
7.0001

2,966.0001
1.922.0001

32,072.0001

1.000]

100.0001

1.666.0001
6.7001

488.000]
1.0001

1.000]

9.0001

4.000]

5.0001

2.0001

9.0001
2.0001

5.0001
6.0001
1.0001

9.0001

2.000]
14.0001

19.0001

1.0001
3.000]

8.0001

2.0001

4.0001

1.0001

9,889.400'

2,305.0001
59.0001

32.0001

316.0001

2,075.000

1.082.000
217.000

1,557.000
366.0001
905.0001

152.000]
42.0001

404.0001
70,000

100.0001

4.0001

AUTHORIZED
474.600

168.400

61.442.000

168.400

1.825.000

5,075.000

.12,913.000

2,425.900

12,900.000

144.000

7.00C
623.800

3.072.600

3I.553.20C

l.ooc
198.380

1.622.08C
6.70C

488.00C

1.000
1.0'OC

7.00C

4.00C

5.00C
l.OOC

9.00C

2.00C

5.00C
5.00C

l.ooc
8.00C
2.00C

15.00C
21.00C

1.00(

3.00C

7.00(

4.00(
4.00(

I.00(
10.225.00(

1.5S6.50(
76.001

32.0CK

385.001

2.234.001

1.086.001
225.001

1.543.001
331.001

800.001

159.001

42.001
358.001

70.001

100.001
2.001

CONSTRUCTED
TO DATE

474.600
168.400

61.442.000

168.400

1.825.000

5.075.00G
12.913.00C

2,425.900
12,900.000

144.00C

7.00C
623.800

3,072.600

31.553.20C

I.OOC
198,3 8C

1.622.08C

6.70C
488.00C

l.OOC

l.OOC

7.00C

4.00C

5.00C

l.OOC
9.00C

2.00C

5.00C
5.00C

l.OOC
8.00(

2.00C
15.00C

2l.00(

].00(
3.00(
7.00(

4.00(
4.001

1.00(

10.225.00f

1.586.501

76.001
32.001

385.001

2.234.001
1.086.001

225.001

1.543.001
331.001
800.001
159.001

42.001
358.001

70.001
lOO.OOi

2.00'

UNIT PRICE

$36.00
134.50

15.75

(2.50
$18.00

$4.50

$2.00

13.50
S34.50

$280.00

$211.00

$38.00

$48.00

$48.00

12.500.00

$24.00
$25.00

H.800.00

13.05
$27.000.00

$970.00

$1.100.00
$1.200.00

$1.800.00

$2.400.00

$5.000.00

$8.800.00

$11.000.00
12,900.00
'$4.700.00

14.500.00

$6.200.00
$5,900.00

$7.900.00
$1.300.00

$4.400.00

$1.000.00

$2,100.00
$610.00

$172,000.00

$8.40

$11.35

$241.00

$36.50

$36.00

$37.00

S45.00
$60.50
$85.50

$90.50

$22.25
$120.00

$183.50
M18.50
$660.00
$800.00

$1.900.00

DIVISION 1
FOTAL AMOUNT

$17.085.60

$5.809.80
I284.Z91.50

$421.00

$32.850.00
$22.837.50

$25.026.00
18.490.65

$431.250.00
140.320.00

$1.477.00

$23.704.40

$147,484.80

11.339.593.60

$2.500.00

S4.761.12

S40.552.00

$12.060.00

$1.488.40
$27.000.00

$970.00

$7.700.00

S4.800.00
$9,000.00

$2.400.00
$45.000.00

$17.600.00

$55.000.00
114.500.00

14.700.00
$36.000.00
112,400.00

$88.500.00

$165.900.00

$1.300.00
$13.200.00

$7.000.00

$8.400.00
$2.440.00

1172.000.00

$85.890.00

$18,006.78

$18,316.00
$1,168.00

$13.860.00

$82.658.00
$48.870.00

$13,612.50
$131.926.50

$29.955.50

$17,800.00

119,080.00
$7,707.00

$78,223.00

$46.200.00
180.000.00

$3.800.00

DIVISION Z
FOTAL AMOUNT

$0.00

10.00

$69.000.00

$0.00
$0.00

10.00
$800.00

$0.00

$13.800.00

$0.00

10.00

$0.00
$0.00

1174,960.00

$0.00

$0.00

10.00
$0.00

10.00
$0.00

10.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

10.00

10.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
10.00

$0.00
10.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

10.00

$0.00

$0.00



INEW:

0580
0590
0600
0610
0620
0630
0640
0650
0660
0670
0680
0690
0700
0710
0720
0730
0740
0750
0760
0770
0780
0790
0800
0810
0820
0830
0840
0850
0860
0870
0880
0890
0900
0910
0920
0930
0940
0950
0960
0970
0980
09?0
1000
1010
1020
1030
1040
1050
1060
1070
1080
1090
1100
1110
1120
1130
1140
1150
116C
me
118C
119C
I20C
121C
122C
I23C

DESCRIPTION

,OWABLE MORTAR
TOINEERNG FABRIC
iVETMENT, CLASS E
iMOVAL OF PAVEMENT
SMOVAL OF INTAKES AND VTILTTI ACCESSES
iCREATTONAL TRAIL. PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE. 5 IN.
'ECIAL COMFACTION OF SUBGRADE FOR KECKEAT10NAL TRAJL
5MOVAL OF SIDEWALK
DEWALK, P.C. CONCKETE. 5 IN.

DEWALK, P.C. CONCRETE. 6 IN.
3TECTABLE WAKNINGS
HYEWAY, P.C. CONCRETE, 6 IN.

iMOVAL OF PAVED DSIVEWAY
ULROAD APPROACH SECTON, P.C.C.
MBTY CLOSURE
!NCE. CHAIN LINK, 42 IN. HEIGHT

iNCE. CHAIN LINK. 72 IN. HEIGHT

iNCE. CHAIN LINK Wim SECUBiry TOP. 72 IN. HEIGHT
SMOVAL OF FENCE. CHAIN LINK
ELD OFFICE
iAFFIC SIGNALIZATON
UNTED PAVEMENT MAKKNG. WATERBOKNE OR SOLVBNT-BASEI
SKMAN-ENT TAPE MARKINGS. PROFILED PAVEMENT MARKING TAJ
3KMANENT TAPE MARKINGS. INTERSECTION MAKKNGTAPE
SE-COT SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS, PROFILED PAVEMENT MAKKMC
<E-CUT SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS, INTBRSEC-HON MAKKING TAPE
ROOVES CUT FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS
ROOVES CUT FOR SYMBOLS AND LEGENDS
EMPORAB.YBAEEIERRAH., CONCRETE

RAFFIC CONTROL
[OBO.EATION
'ATERMAIN, TRENCHED. DUCTCLE IRON PIPE CDIP). 8 IN.
'ATER MAIN. TRENCHED. DUCITLE RON PIPE CDTP\ 16 W.
MBR MAIN. TRENCHED. POLYVINYL CHLOKTOE PIPE (TVC1, 8 IN.
nmNGS BY WEIGHT. DUCTILE IRON
ALVE.GATE.DIP.8IN.

SE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY. WM-201
ALVE BOX EXTENSION
ERE HYDRANT ADJUSTMENT
EUVEB. AND STOCKPILE SALVAGED MATERIALS
NSF AND NS INSURANCE PROVISIONS
MENDED SOIL
UBSUKFACE RUBBLE REMOVAL
DJUST STOP BOX TO NEW GRADE
HECK DEPTH OF WATER SERVICE
LOWERS. AS PBR PLAN
OWER WATER SERVICE
OWER WATER SERVICE WITH COPPER
IASONRY PIER - SHORT
IASONRY PIER-TALL
IASONRY WALL
[EW STOP BOX HOUSING AND NEW STOP BOX ROD
[EW WATER SERVICE
1NE-INCH WATER SERVICE TRANSFER
IANT BULBS
KEPAKE EXCAVAITON FOR TAPPING SLEEVE
33MOVAL OF FIRE HYDKANT
'ALVE,OATE,DIP.16IN.

;ASINGPIPE. TRENCHLESS. 15-MCH STEEL
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT. TRENCHED. 4-INCH
iLBCTRICAL CONDUCT. TRENCHED. 6-INCH
3LECTRICAL CONDUIT. TRENCHLESS, 4-INCH
JMESTONEEDGER
tEMOVAL OF WATER MAIN
1NDGE DECK DRAINAGE SYSTEM
iLECTSICAL SERVICE RELOCATION

NET
;Y

N_
ON
>Y_

\Cl
3Y_

TA
3Y_

3Y_

3Y
SF
3Y_

3Y.

3Y.

\a
LF
LF
LF
LF
Wl
LS
;TA
!TA
!TA
AC]
Ad
>TA

Ad
LF
LS
LS
LF
LF
LF
LB
AC:
AC
AC:
AC
LS
LS
CY
CY
AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
;AC
AC
AC
AC
AC
!AC
!AC
lAC

u
u
LT
LI
LI
LI
LS
L£

UNITS

ESTIMATED
12.0001

626.0001
650.0001

2.734.000]
5.0001

2.851.0001

26.4101
914.3001

1,928.8001

590.000]
484.0001

805.0001

519.6001
878.0001

14.0001
120.0001

620.0001

150.0001
950.0001

1.0001
l.oool

146.6801

140.5601
6.120]

22.0001
19.0001

146.6801

22.000
75.000]

1.0001

1.0001

152.0001
789.0001

319.000!

3.625.000]

1.0001

4.0001

5.0001

2.000
1.000
1.0001

207.000]

l.ooo.ooc

1.000
7.0001

2.337.0001
1.0001

3.000
4.00C

21.00C
6.00C

l.OOt
l.OOC

6.000

1.831.000
2.000

3.000

l.ooc

320.00(

700.00(
380.000
200.000

1,507.000
130.00C

I.OOC

1.000

.UTHORIZED
7.00(

626.00(

349.85(

2.295.901
5.001

2,704.40(

Z6.4K
914.301

2,426.601

667.001

0.001
802.001

479.601

1.232.701
3.001

0.001
0.001

240.001
699.001

1.001

I.OOi

16.02'

154.161
4.54i

24.00i

Zl.OOi

154.16'
31.00-

75.00

1.00

1.00

134.00

741,50

317.50

3,836.00

2.00

3.00

5.00
0.00

1.00
1.00

79.50

15.966.0
1.00
7.00

2,337.00
o.oc

o.oc
4.0C

21.OC

6.0C
l.oc

o.oc

4.0C
1.831.01

l.OC
3.0C
l.OC

320.01

880.01
700.0(

0.01

1,580.01
130.01

1.01
1.01

ONSTRUCTEE
TO DATE

7.00(
626.00(
349.85(

2.295.901

5.001

2.704.401
26.4K

914.301

2.426.601

667.001

0.001
802.001

479.601

1.232.701
3.001

0.001
0.001

240.001
699.001

l.OOi

l.OOi

16.02'
]54.16i

4.54i

24.00i
21.00'

154.16'

31.00
75.00

1.00

1/00
134.00

741.50

317.50

3,836.00
2.00

3.00
5.00

0.00

1.00
1.00

79.50
15.966.00

1.00

7.00

2,337.00
o.oc
o.oc

4.0C

21.0C
6.0C

l.OC

o.oc
4.0C

1.831.0C
l.OC

3.0C

1.0(
320.0(

880.0(

700.01

0.0(

1.580.01
130.01

1.0<
1.01

wrr PRICE
$290.00

$2.15
$38.50

$5.50
1575.00

$30.50
1290.00

$2.50

$30.50

$30.50

$33.50
$35.50

$4.00

$73.50
1151.50

$20.00

115.50
$24.75

$2.25

$5,500.00
419,000.00

$21.25
$260.00

$260.0C

I330.0C
$330.0C

$41.50

I101.0C
$35.5C

$5,800.0C

261,188.22
$54.0[

S1I5.0C

I26.5C

SII.OC

$1.300.0C

$4,600.0C

S290.0C

Il.IOO.Ot
$810.0(

$3,600.0(
$69.51
I35.0(

$400.0(
$800.01

$14.2;
$950.01

$1.275.01
13.300.01

$3,600.01
$3.700.01

1950.01

$2,500.01
$2.200.01

$1.7:
$1.400.01

$750.01

$5.800.01

$185.0'

$18.2

$22.2

$50.5
$13.3

124.0
$152,000.0

$4,700.0

DIVISION I
3TAL AMOUNT

$2.030.00
$1,345.90

$13,469.23

112,627.45

$2,875.00

$0.00
$0.00

$2.285.75

$74.011.30

$20,343.50
$0.00

$28.471.00

$1,918.40

$90.603.45
S454.50

$0.00

10.00

$5,940.00
$1,572.75

15.500.00

$419,000.00

S40.43

140.081.60
$1.180.40

$7,920.00
$6.930.00

S6.397.64

13,131.00

$2.662.50

$5,800.00

1261,188.22
$0.00

$9.430.00

$0.00

•E11.616.0G

$o.oc

$o.oc

I1.450.0C
so.oc

$405.0C



n

§1
"";
> ")

§11
J^i

li11



!?1
S§1

y

\^\
61

-^II
v:
5 II

1^1:


